

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park
Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
JORDAN SCHWARTZ
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Runs Afoul Of Rudimentary Jurisdictional Principles Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 And Article III.....	5
II. The Rule Followed By The Ninth Circuit Is Damaging To American Product Manufacturers.	12
CONCLUSION	18
Corporate Members Of The Product Liability Advisory Council	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Bobbitt v. Milberg LLP</i> , 801 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Bowe v. First of Denver Mortgage Investors</i> , 613 F.2d 798 (10th Cir. 1980).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Camesi v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13, 17
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4, 6, 7, 17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	6

Gannon v. Network Telephone Services, Inc.,
 No. 13-56813, 2016 WL 145811
 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2016) 15

Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson,
 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008) 12

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 4, 10

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.,
 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Ruppert v. Principal Life Insurance Co.,
 705 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2072(c) 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 9, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s notes
 to 1998 amendment 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* 14
- William P. Barnette, *The Limits of Consent: Voluntary Dismissals, Appeals of Class Certification Denials, and Some Article III Problems*,
56 S. Tex. L. Rev. 451 (2015) 7, 11
- John Doroghazi & Armel Jacobs, *Basic Strategic Considerations in Defending Consumer Class Actions Against Franchisors*,
33 Franchise L.J. 167 (2013) 13
- Bruce Hoffman, Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005) 14
- Andrew S. Tulumello & Geoffrey C. Weien, *A Practitioner's Guide to Class Actions, Chapter 24: Multistate Class Actions and Choice of Law* (2010),
<http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Documents/TulumelloWeien-MultistateClassActions.pdf> 13

Joe Van Acker, *Consumers Pulling a Fast One in Cymbalta Case, Eli Lilly Says*,
Law360, Oct. 14, 2015,
[http://www.law360.com/articles/714385/
consumers-pulling-a-fast-one-in-
cymbalta-case-eli-lilly-says](http://www.law360.com/articles/714385/consumers-pulling-a-fast-one-in-cymbalta-case-eli-lilly-says)..... 15

Brian C. Walsh, *Feature, A Primer on the Finality of Decisions for Appeal*,
42 Litig. 30 (2015) 9

Kristen L. Wenger, *The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Limits of Its Text and the Need for Legislative Clarification, Not Judicial Interpretation*,
38 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 679 (2011) 17
